DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID

SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		240004	B. WING			
		34G001	B. WING _		09	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2415 W. VERNON AVENUE KINSTON, NC 28501	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	Woo	0		
W 249	completed on 9/21/ The complaint was deficiencies were cas a result of the reproduced process and search client must recommend and frequency to sure and frequency to sure deficient on 9/21/ The complaint was deficient of the recommendation of the recommendation of the process of the complaint was and frequency to sure deficient on 9/21/ The complaint was deficient of the recommendation of the	MENTATION	W 24	9		
	Based on observati interviews, the facilia audit clients (#5, #6 continuous active trof needed intervent in the Individual Proof meal preparation program implement  A. During 2 of 2 me	s not met as evidenced by: ons, record reviews and ty failed to ensure 4 of 12 , #7 and #8) received a eatment program consisting ions and services as identified ogram Plan (IPP) in the areas , family style dining and ation. The findings are: ealtime observations in Parrot throughout the survey on				
	9/19/22 and 9/20/22	2, no clients were involved with		RECEIVED		
	Food items were pre	epared by kitchen staff and		OCT 0 7 2022		
	dinner on 9/19/22 at	to a second to the second to t		DHSR-MH Licensure Se	ect	
BORATORY		hen counter where a staff R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	URE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID

SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:P11311

Facility ID: 955755

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		34G001	B. WING		09	/21/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
CASWELL CENTER				2415 W. VERNON AVENUE KINSTON, NC 28501				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP  DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			

				SERVICES	OIVID IVO.	0930-0391
W 249	plate and passed ti stood waiting. Upo 9/20/22 at 7:40am, with cups, utensils Parrot 104 on 9/20 entered the kitcher was already on the clients were observencouraged to assisterving themselves. Interview on 9/20/2102) and Staff I (Coclients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions in the hprior to COVID, clients are currently food or serving the restrictions are currently food or	heated pans, served it onto a he plate to the client as he narrival in Parrot 104 on dining room tables were set and napkins. At breakfast in /22 at 8:18am, as client #6 his prepared plate of food table as he took his seat. No yed to be prompted or ist with preparing any food or s.  22 with Staff H (Cook in Parrot took in Parrot 104) revealed y not assisting with preparing mselves to due to COVID-19 ome. Both staff indicated, ents assisted with meal and family style dining at that a sign posted in Parrot 8/16/22 the unit was on tus" for COVID-19. The sign rel staff should "Continue with grams, etc."	W 24	19	OIVID INO.	. 0936-039
	restrictions in the h prior to COVID, clie preparation tasks a meals.  It should be noted to 102 indicated as of "Precautionary State	ome. Both staff indicated, ents assisted with meal and family style dining at that a sign posted in Parrot 8/16/22 the unit was on tus" for COVID-19. The sign				
	Review on 9/20/22 Assessment dated complete the follow milk/juice container serve himself an inc	grams, etc." of client #5's Educational				
	Assessment (dated he will pour his bev will set the table wit	of client #6's Educational 5/13/22) indicated, "At meals, erages and serve himself. He th an initial verbal prompt. He al preparations with verbal				
STATEMENT PLAN OF COR	OF DEFICIENCIES AND RRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	3 7	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		34G001	B. WING		09/2	21/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	L CENTER			2415 W. VERNON AVENUE KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE

DEFICIENCY)

## W 249

## Continued From page 2

prompts. He will pass items to those around him when verbally prompted...He can prepare simple food items with some verbal prompts and other items with verbal prompts and gestural prompts."

Interview on 9/20/22 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) from Parrot 104 revealed he has not received directives from upper management regarding when COVID-19 restrictions would be lifted; however, clients have been restricted from participating with food preparation tasks and serving themselves since COVID began (over 2 years ago). The QIDP acknowledged clients could be doing more to assist in the kitchen.

Interview on 9/20/22 with the Division Director (DD) revealed the entire Parrot building including all four units was on precautionary status and no COVID cases had been identified. During the interview, the DD acknowledged clients could be doing more to assist in the kitchen and during meals with the homes on precautionary status, staff/client vaccinations in place and with no confirmed or suspected COVID-19 cases on the units.

B. During lunch observations in Parrot 102 at 11:33am, client #5 stood looking at his plate of food on the table. A staff standing next to him began encouraging him to try the food on his plate. The client then picked up the plate and emptied it's contents in a nearby trash can. After client #5 assisted with washing his dishes, the staff retrieved a juice box of Ensure Clear from the refrigerator, removed the lid, and gave the juice box to client #5. The client consumed the drink at the table

W 249

Residents throughout the facility will adhere to their level of participation and will actively engage in meal preparation while adhering to proper sanitation practices. Monitoring for active participation will occur daily through use of an auditing tool by the Home Manager, Developmental Supervisor and/or DT charge.

11/1/2022

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G001			00	/21/2022
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	USI	21/2022
1 M States were	MOVIDEN SIL SELL			2415 W. VERNON AVENUE		
CASWEL	LL CENTER		200	KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	Interview on 9/20/22 revealed client #5 che refuses a meal comeal.  Review on 9/20/22 a Meal Refusal Profuse of the protocobe offered each meaframe. Typically, this 7:30am - 8:30am, L Supper 4:45pm - 5:4 [Client #5] will be preat his meal. If the celapsed and [Client	2 with Staff H (the cook) can receive an Ensure Clear if or eats less than 50% of his  of client #5's record revealed tocol dated 4/6/22. Additional col indicated, "[Client #5] will al within a one-hour time s will be as follows: Breakfast unch 11:30am - 12:30pm & 45pm. During the hour, rompted every 15 minutes to designated period has #5] has refused to eat his	W 249			,
	meal refusal supple staff is to pour the E plastic cup before pris not to have access box or the straw/wra  Interview on 9/20/22 (DD) confirmed clier guidelines as a part The DD acknowledge continue to be follow  C. During lunch and Byrum 101 during th #7 and #8 plates who working in the home revealed the plates had food placed on Developmental Assi working in the kitches	ered Ensure Clear x 1 as a mentFor [Client #5's] safety Ensure Clear into a hard resenting it to him. [Client #5] as to the Ensure Clear juice apper that is attached to it."  2 with the Division Director at #5 has current meal refusal of his active treatment plan. Ged the protocol should wed.  3 dinner observations in the survey on 9/19/22, clients are bought to them by staff at Enricher observations for clients #7 and #8 already them by the Educational istants (EDA) who were en. At no time were clients #7 put their own food on their		All staff working in 102 Parrott will be serviced on the resident's meal Refu Protocol. Monitoring of meals will occ daily by the Home Manager, Developmental Supervisor and/ or Dicharge.  In-servicing will occur by the assigned dietician, and/or Home Manager or Developmental Supervisor.	isal cur T	11/1/2022

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G001	B. WING		09/	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2415 W. VERNON AVENUE KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Review on 9/19/22 7/14/22 revealed sh particiapte in family Review on 9/19/22 revealed she particiapte in family Review on 9/19/22 revealed she is able in family style dining During an interview stated family style dining w pandemic. Further March 2020 family style dining w pandemic. Further March 2020 family staff revealed all fambuildings was put or COVID-19. Further stopped to prevent the between the clients. NURSING SERVICE CFR(s): 483.460(c)(c) Nursing services muother members of the appropriate protective measures that including training clients and shealth and hygiene in This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility sufficiently trained to	of client #7's IPP dated ne is able to independently style dining.  of client #8's IPP dated 8/4/22 to independently particiapte g.  s on 9/20/22, two EDA's dining has not occurred since onal interviews revealed was put on hold due to the interview indicated prior to style dining was occurring.  on 9/20/22, management mily style dining in the n hold in March 2020 due to interview indicated it was the spreading of COVID-19  ES (5)(i)  ust include implementing with ne interdisciplinary team, we and preventive health de, but are not limited to staff as needed in appropriate methods.  In not met as evidenced by: ons, record review and ty failed to ensure staff were of follow the facility's es regarding procedures for	W 249	Residents throughout the facility will adhere to their level of participation family style dining. Staff will be reinserviced on family style dining procedures.  Home Managers, Developmental Supervisors and/or DT charge will complete weekly dining audits in the assigned homes.	for	11/1/2022

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID

						. 0000 000 1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	25 12	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G001	B. WING		09/	21/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	001	LIIZUZZ
147 11012 01	NOVIDEN ON OUT FEELY					
CASWE	LL CENTER			2415 W. VERNON AVENUE		
OAOME	LE OLIVIER			KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	BE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR LS	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
W 340			W 340			
	Continued From page	ge 5				
	During observations	s in Parrot 103 and Parrot 101,				
		am and 9/20/22 at 4:42pm				
		aff (Staff D and Staff E) wore a				
		ace mask covering their nose				
		taff in both homes were				
		195 face masks or double				
	disposable masks.	too lace macks of acable				
	игорозавіс піазка.					
	Interview on 9/19/23	2 with Staff D revealed she				
		rom wearing the N95 face				
		asthma. The staff indicated				
		he disposable masks.				
	Sile call offig wear t	ne disposable masks.				
	Interview on 9/20/23	2 with Staff E revealed she				
		tion to the N95 mask and has				
		wearing them. The staff				
		d be wearing double				
		sks but had forgotten to put				
	on a second mask.	sks but had forgotten to put				
	on a second mask.					
	Paviow on 0/10/22	of a sign posted in both harry				
		of a sign posted in both home e wearing "N95 mask if		All staff throughout the facility will be	ro	
						1
		fit-tested" or "Double mask if		inserviced on proper masking proced		11/1/2022
	unable to wear N95	mask".		Monitoring for proper wear of these w		
				occur by supervisors daily. The facility		1
		2 with the Division Director		and Tap program will be utilized to tra	ick	
		are exempt from wearing an		appropriate wear, managers will be no		
	N95 mask due to me	edical reasons should wear		of incidents and the appropriate action		[
	double disposable n	nasks.		occur.	. *******	
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		occur.		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

W 488	DINING AREAS AND SERVICE CFR(s): 483.480(d)(4)	W 488		
	The facility must assure that each client eats in a manner consistent with his or her developmental level. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure clients ate			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G001		B. WING _		09/21/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	21/2022
CASWE	CASWELL CENTER			2415 W. VERNON AVENUE		
CAOWELL CENTER				KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
W 488	Continued From pa	ge 6	W 48	8		
	affected 1 of 12 aud	as not stigmatizing. This dit clients (#12). The finding is: vation in Gamma House on				
	9/20/22 at 11:50 am securing a clothing client #2 and resting the table tray attach then placed the place clothing protector a excessive spillage of the excessive spillage during mean spillage during mean spillage during mean spillage of the excessive	protector around the neck of gripher bottom of the material on hed to his wheelchair. Staff A te of food on top of the nd fed client #12 his lunch. No was noticed.  of client #12's sesessment dated 1/4/22 diminimal spillage to no als unless he dislikes food.  2 with Staff A revealed she plate on top of his clothing she was not sure if he was beans or have leakage down p. Staff A acknowledged she e area of spills while feeding		All staff working in Omega will be re inserviced on the proper use of residual adaptive napkin. Monitoring will occupy the Home Manager, Developmer Supervisor and/or DT charge or des Inservicing will occur by the OT department.	dent's ur daily ntal	11/1/2022



ROY COOPER · Governor

KODY KINSLEY · Secretary

KAREN BURKES . DSOHF Director

STAN BUTKUS . Center Director

October 4, 2022

Ms. Lesa Williams, Facility Compliance Consultant II North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Health Service Regulation Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Re: Recertification Survey - Conducted September 19-21, 2022

Dear Ms. Williams:

On behalf of Caswell Developmental Center staff, I would like to thank your team for a thorough survey. Enclosed you will find the Statement of Deficiencies Form (CMS-2567) reflecting the Plan of Correction for each cited deficiency. We feel that this plan represents a comprehensive center-wide commitment to further increasing the quality of services for our residents. I hope that you will find it to be acceptable. We look forward to your follow-up visit.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding any of our responses.

Sincerely,

Dr. Valour Richardson Programming Director

Halaur Bichards DHA

VR/jh

Enclosure

RECEIVED

**DHSR-MH Licensure Sect**